1 (Pages 1 to 4)

B e e S

THE STATE of OHIO, ) 1 INDEZX .
COUNTY of CUYAHOGA. ) 88 5
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 3 WITNESS NAME: RICHARD MATTHEW WALSH, M.D.
RICHARD RICHNAFSKY, et cetera, ) 4 FRGE
et al., ) 5 Direct Examination by Mr. Becker
plaintiffs, ) e e e e e
V3. )y Case No.
) 559008 i INDEX OF OBJECTIONS
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF CLEVELAND, ) O
et al., ¥
defendants. ) G BY MS SANDACE:
. T T 10 PAGE/LINE PRGE/LINE PRGE/LINE
videotaped deposition of RICHARD MATTHEW ] j
WALSH, M.D., a witness herein, called by the 11 12/13 33/5 47/15
plaintiffs as if upon cross-examination, and 12 16/6 33/18 48/04
taken before David J. Cellier, RPR, Notary
public within and for the State of Ohie, 13 l8/1z 38/7 49/8
pursuant to Notiee of Deposition and pursuant to 14 19/19 4173 50/9
the further stipulations of counsel herein . o .
contained, on Tuesday; the 18th day of April, 2 a/z 41712 5172
2006 at 4:48 p.m., at the Cleveland Clinic 16 20/10 al/24 32 /16
Foundation, 8500 Euclid Avenue, City of
Cleveland, County of Cuyahoga, State of Ohio. 17 20720 12/8 53/24
18 2171 43/11 54/25
19 23/8 43/17 56/6
20 26/18 44/22 58/13
21 27/12 45/9 58/25
22 27/22 45/15 59/25%
23 30/15 47/6
25
=
4
1 APPEARANCES: 1 (Plaintiff's Exhibits 1 through 4 %
2 2 marked for identification.) é
=
3 ON BEEALF OF THE PLATHNTIFES: 3 - - - - - %
4 Michael F. Becker, Esqg. 4 RICHARD MATTHEW WALSH, M.D.
i
5 ~ Becker & Mishkind 5 being first duly sworn, as hereinafter I
& 660 Skylight Office Towsr 6 certified, was examined and testified as i
7 Cleveland, Chio 44113 7 follows:
8 (216) 241-2600 &} - - - - - %
9 9 CROS$ 8-EXAMINATION q
10 OM BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANTS: 10  BY MR, BECKER: .
11 Beverly A. Sandacz, Esg. 11 @ Good afternoon, Doctor. 4
12 Roetzel & Andress 12 B Good afterncon. |
13 One Cleveland Center - Ninth Floor 13 Q Tell me your full name, please. E
14 Cleveland, Chio 44114 4 A Richard Matthew Walsh. ]
15 (216) 823-0150 15 Q and you're a physician? ;
16 16 A Yes. :
17 17 Q And you're currently emploved by the il
18 ALSC PRESENT: 18 Cleveland Clinic Foundation? ?
19 George H. Tackla, Videographer 19 A Yes, sir. %
zZ0 20 Q 2nd I have had an opportunity to lock at |
21 21 your file. In addition to the materials in :
22 22 front of you, which I see are two or three :
23 23 depositions and the medical chart, have you ?
24 24 reviewed anything 2lse that's not before you?
25 25 A No. _
- SRR S S SR DR B B A D A D B P A e T e e S e I s "N»“\\';:-.KM;MMMWMWMW\W““%WW;%$!?V~WM¢N B e A T S R e R e e A A T R e s P R e AT

Tackla & Associates



2 {(Pages 5 to &)
5
1 Q Do you hawve any notes, Doctor, that you 1 Q Okay. You've been practicing for roughly
created as a result of your review in this case? 2 20 years?

3 A No. 3 A 14.

4 Q Iz it your practice not te create notes & Q 14.

5 when you review or do a medical/legal review? 3 Could you define the term "incidental

G : Typically 1 would not. I might write in 3 Finding."

7 the -- in the volumes that I've been given, but 7 kS 4 finding that is happened to be found that

3 not separate notes. g is not directly pertinent to what was —-- the

9 Q Okay. Let's talk about vour medical/legal 3 test was being performed for.
10 experience. How long have you been reviewing 10 Q Okay. I forgot toe give you my standard
11 cases? 1l caveats. This is a question and answer session
1z :3 Oh, & dozen years. 12 under oath. It’'s important that you understand
13 Q And approximately how many -- what -~ how 13 the question that I ask you. If you doen't
T4 many per ysar would vou review? 14 understand the guestion, you let me know, I'll
15 A I would say on average lLess than one. 1% be glad te rephrase or restate the guestion.
1z Q Okay. And do you know how it was that you 16 Fair enough?
17 were contacted on this case? 17 LS Yes.
18 A No. 18 Q However, unless you indicate ctherwise, I'm
19 Q And have yon ever worked for Beverly's law 13 going to assume you have fully understood the
zZ0 firm before? 20 question that I've posed and you have given me
21 A Mot that I know of. 21 your best and most complete answer today.
z22 Q Do you know Dr. Elkhairi? 22 Fair encugh?
Z3 A No. 23 A Yes.
Z4 Q Okay. Never met him? 24 Q Now, we were talking about an incidental
25 p:y Never. 25 finding or what it is. What you're saying is

6

1 Q Okay. 1 it's a finding that -~ when one doesn't

2 A ¥Not that I know of. 2 anticipate, runs a test, but it's not

3 Q Okay. I locked at a deposition of yours. 3 anticipated?

4 It appears that you have maybe reviewed 12 to 4 A Correct,

5 15 cases; is that faix? 5 Q Okay. Could you tell me approximately how

& A That seems a little high to me, but it & many times on average per year, in your

could be right. 7 experience, in your preoperative testing that

2 Q Have you ever reviewed a plaintiff's case, 3 your patients -- in your patients you might have

] on behalf of the patient? 4 an incidental finding that could be suspicious
1ia F:S I have never been offered one. 10 for cancer?

i Q Do you -- 11 n Well, I'm personally referred those cases
1z A SO no. 12 almost every day,
i Q S0 the answer would be ne, but is there 13 Q You're referred those cases ~-
14 some kind of prohibiticn about doing plaintiff's | 14 A Tes.

5 medical/legal work at this institution, to your 5 Q -~ almost every day?

3 knowladge? 16 A Um-hum. So it's a common situation.
17 B Wot that I know of. 17 Q S0 it would be other physicians referring
18 Q Okay. We can agree that when you're acting | 1f patients, their patients, to you for further
12 as a medical/legal expert, it's very important 12 investigation?
240 to be fair, impartial and cbjective, fair 20 A Correct, because =-- because I have a
21 enough? 21 particular interest in cysts of the pancreas and
22 B I agree wholeheartedly. o they are often found incidentally.
23 Q Have you ever acted as an expert on behalf 23 Q Ckay. But what about in general, how about
24 of a fellow employee of the Cleveland Clinic? 24 in ~- I understand you are a general surgeon,
25 e correct?

Tackla & Associates




3 (Pages 9 to 12)

9 1:
1 A Yes. 1 A It's rare that I actually find cancer in

2 Q And as a general surgeaon, have you ever had 2 the lung, even when it's an incidental finding.
3 a patient that had an abdominal CF or a chest 3 Q But it's happened to your patients in the -
4 £ilm in preparation for surgery and there was an 4 past? §
5 incidental finding? 5 A I can't think of diagnosing a lung cancer %
& A Yes. & any time recently for that, in that scenario. %
7 Q Could you tell me, does that occur maybe 7 Q Well, would you actually be the one to §
3 once a year to you, or how often would that —- 8 diagnese lung cancer or would you be someone %
9 A Oh, I would say once a month maybe, 9 that would be referring the persen -~ .
10 something like that. 10 A Well, even if I -- §
il 2 Once a month? 11 Q -- te a CT surgeon? i
iz A . Um~hum. : 12 A Even if I referred the patient and it %
13 Q Ckay. . 13 subsegquently came back lung cancer, that's been §
14 A I see a lot of people with CAT scans or 14 very unusual -- %
15 order a lot of CAT scans, so -- . 15 Q Okay. ?
16 Q Okay. Have any of ﬁhose patients, when 16 A -- in my practice. ?
17 there’'s been an incidental finding, had a 17 Q Okay. When you have a suspicious finding §
18 suspicious spot or lesion on a chest film or 18 that is consistent with cancer, do you -~ how do g
19 CT scan that would be consistent with lung 19 you advise the patient of that finding? g
20 cancer? 20 a This is a patient I'm working up for %
21 A Possibly. Now, these are patients that I'm 2% another regson, I myself? g
22 evaluating, correct? 22 o] Yes. Let's just deal with -- since we're %
23 Q Your patients. 23 talking about -- %
24 A My patients -- 24 A Because that's not the situation here E
25 Q Right. 25 though. §
g.
10 12
. -
1 A -- that I'm working up for a specific 1 Q Well, we're talking about an appendectomy, E
2, complaint. z2 sc let's just use an appendectomy example. TI'm E
3 Q Right. 3 sure you do hundreds of appendectomies, corrsct? %
a A Okay. _ 4 2 1 don't do hundreds, no, but. -- |
5 Q Not a specific complaint for the incidental 5 o] You do appendectomies? 5
6  Ffinding. & A Yes, sir.
7 A Right, but -- right. _ 7 Q Okay. and in the course of deing b
B 2 50 how often would that occur? Once every 8 appendectomies -- %
9 year or two years, maybe more than that? . g LS For append -- acute appendicitis, you mean? %
10 L Once -- yeah, I would say a couple.times.a 10 Q Right. Right. BMnd have you in fackt had a %
1t YE&Y . . . 11 suspicious finding in the chest that could be %
1z Q A couple times a year? 1z consistent with cancer? %
13 A Un~hum. I see a lot of people with 13 MS. SANDRCZ: Objection. . Go E
14 pancreatic cancer, so they get CAT scans and -- 114 ahead. ?
15 Q And when you see a suspicious finding on 15 B Have I seen that? ﬁ
16 the lungs, let's just kind of focus in on a spot i€ Q Yes, {
17 oxr a suspicious lesion on the lung, an 17 e T haven't actually had tHat exact gcenario. %
18 incidental finding, would you yourself arrange 18 Q Ckay. If you had, what would -- let's deal é
18 for further testing or would yveu refer the 19 with your actual practice. i
20 patient out? : 20 What kind of cancers, suspicious %
21 n If I am the one who is ordering the -- it 21 legions that could be cancerous, do you find in §
22 depends, but if I'm drdering the test, I may 22 incidental findingé in your practice, not what's %
23 request ancther test or T might refer -- I might 23 referred to you? ;
24 do beth. 24 A Right. So I deal a lot with pancreatic E
25 Q Okay. 25 cancer, soO we're interested in metastatic .
T e S e et

Tackla & Associates



4 (Pages 13 to 16)

13 15
1 disease to the lung, so that's where -- mast 1 the eval -- if T'm working up & specific thing,
.everything I'm going to e involved with. i and so it's pert of that workup. So the typical
3 Q Okay. 3 axample is a pstlent iz referred for a mass,
4 A Okay? 4 already a suspected cancer, and I find something
5 Q Where the -- where the cancer, the & in the lung. I would need to document thst.
4 primary -- 6 That's part of the evaluation of the process, of
7 A Is &lready in the pancreas. 7 the preblem I'm dealing with.
8 o} ~= gource is a pancreatic -~ g Q Okay.
El A Right. El A If for some reason I don't think the
10 Q ~~ gancer primary metastasized to the 10 patient may follow threough, I may want to
13 lungs? 11 document it. Otherwise I can't think of a
1z & But I'm the one taking care of the 12 specific example. There are certainly times
1z pancreatic cancer. 13 when I have recommended to patients that they
14 Q Ckay. 14 follow up with their regular doctor for any host
13 A So I'm trying to decide if the patient has 15 of problems that is not related to surgery, or
1¢ disease going to the lung. 1é my Surgery.
17 Q Okay. Can you give me any other examples 17 Q Okay. And would you send a letter to the
ig of incidental findings besides pancreatic -- 18 referring physician or --
15 lung cancers secondary to a pancreatic cancer 19 A Sometimes yes, sometimes no. It -- it's --
20 patient? 20 there isn’t a specific criteria that I have thaz
21 A Mot typically. I mean, it could be found 1 would dictate that.
2z on any CT scan for any reason, but that would be 22 o ¥ou said that you would deocument it when
23 the most typical in my experience. 23 you think the patient wouldn't follow up. What
24 Q When you have a suspicious finding, can we 4 do you mean by that?
25 agree that it's important to inform the patient a0 -8 If for some reason I thought the patient
14 16 |
1 of the suspicious finding? 1 was unreliable but I did want to document that T
2 A Tes. 2 found scmething on a specific situaticon, then I
3 Q Okay. And how do you typically welay, 3 might document that I found it.
4 impart that information to a patient? 4 Q Po you think you have a respeonsibility to
5 B Well, it depends on the exact circumstance, o insure that the patient follows up —-
& hut 1f if's part of an ongeing investigation, & M3, SANDACE: Chiection. Go
7 then I will tell the patient what has besn found ki ahead.
g by a test that I crdered snd what the next step g Q ~~ to an inecidental finding that might be
E is geing to be, or what I would advise the next 3 suspicious for cancer?
10 ster going to ke. . 10 S Ho. In an adult person, I convey the
11 Q Ckay. But if it's not part of an ongoing 1 information and they can decide what they want
12 investigation, if it's truly an incidental 1z to do with it.
i3 finding, how would you impart that information 13 THE WITNESE: Sorry.
14 to the patient? 14 Q BDocter, as you sit here today, can you
i5 B T would verbally tell them. = think of any patients that you've advised them
18 Q and you would -~ would wyou then record that i6 that they hawve a suspiciocus finding for cancer
17 in your chart as a practice? 17 when they didn't know they had -- may have
18 B it depends. I may, I may not. 18 cancer and they didn't follow up?
13 Q Ckay. Under what -- 12 A Yes,
20 B I'm -~ Z0 Q Okay. What kind of example is that? What
z1 o Can you give me some -- I don't mean to 23 specifically?
22 interrupt vou. It's late in the day. s A 1 remember a patient who had a -~ an
23 Can you give me soms examples of when 23 adrenal mass that was enlarging and I thoucht it
24 you might record that information? 24 was malignant and I recommended a bicpsy and
25 X Well, on 1f It'm doing 5 have one.

Tackla & LAssociates



5 (Pages 17 to 20)

17 i9k
1 Q Under those circumstances, did you ree -- 1 iisten to this --
Z did you document your recommendation for a 2 MS., SANDRACZ: I den't know. T
3 biopsy? 3 don't know.
4 A That's what I was being - the patient was 4 THE WITNESS: There's a -- there £
5 referred for, and I -- for that problem, and T 5 must be a conference right next door.

.

) recommended a biopsy for them. Yes, that was & MR. TACKLA: Off the record. f“};
7 documented. A §
1 Q Okay. Have you ever written a letter to a 8 {Discussion had off the record.) §
9  fellow physician, either within this -- the T i
10 Cleveland Clinic¢ family or outside in the 10 BY MR, BECKER:
11 community, where their patient has been sent to 1l Q Let me just tzry that guestion again, :§
12 you‘for something and there was an incidental 12 Doctor. §
13 finding and you recommend Follow-up by that 13 Can we agree that a doctor, a surgeon |
14 physician? 14 who becomes aware in an incidental manner of a %
15 A Yes. 15 potentially life-threatening condition has a -
16 Q Okay. Can you give me an example of__that. 16 respeongibility to ensure that the patient fully, §
17 B I can't remember a specific example, but 17 completely and accurately understands the %
18 chances are that if I .found something in 18 condition?
19 testing, that I might f£ind something, and if I'm 18 MS. SANDACZ: Chijection. Go %
20 writing the letter, let's say, to give them 20 ahead. ?:
21 follow-up on what they sent the patient for, 21 ) Tes. g
22 that I would, if I was already writing the 22 Q Can we agree, Docter, that a surgeon who %
23 letter, make a notation that such -~ anotherxr 23 bacognes aware in an incidental manner of a %
24 incidental finding was found, yes. I can't 24 potentially life-threatening condition has a m
25 think of a specific time that I did that, but -~ 25 regspongibility to ensure that the patient

18 20 |
1 [s} Can we agree that an incidental finding of 1 understands the need for follow-up? %
2 a spot or a lesion on the lung that is 2 MS. SANDACIZ: Okjection. Go %
3 suspicious for cancer is certainly a potentially 3 ahead.
4 life-threatening condition? 4 A Yes. '
5 A Yes. 5 P .. And can we agree, Doctor, that a surgeon §
& o Can we agree, Doctor, that a surgeon who 4 who becomes aware in an incidental manner of a
7 becomes aware in an incidental manner of a 7 potentially life-threatening condition has a %
8 potentially life-threatening condition has a 8 r&sﬁmnsibility to actually ensure follow-up ."'
9 responsibility to ensure that the patient fully, 9 himself?
10 completely and accurately understands the i0 MS, SANDACZ: Objection. .
11  condition? i1 32 Ho. g
12 MS. SANDACH: Obiection to 12 Q Can we agree, Doctor, that there's kind of
13 “ehsure." Go ahead. ) 13 a compact or understanding in a
14 A I think the patient néeds to be toidﬂ and be 14 physician/patient relationship that when a
15 offered an opportunity to ask ghestions. IE 15 patient seeks health care from a physician and
1 that satisfied being fully aware, I belleve you 16 the physician violates the standard of care and
17 said, of the -- of the problem, th.en, ves, I 17 causes harm to the patient, the medical provider
18 would agree with that. 18 should be held responsible for the hazm caused
19 Q wWell, let me just read the question ~-~ 19 by that violation? Z
20 A Okay. _ 20 MS. SRNDACZ: Objection. ‘
21 Q -~ over again.. 21 A If the standard of care is viclated, yes. :
22 A Go ahead. ] 22 Q And if the standazrd of care is violated,
23 Q If you can answer it directly. If you 23 you have no problem that the physician should be
24 can't, that's fine too, _ 24 helid accountable? G
25 MR, BECEER: Are we going to 25 L Correct,

B e e S

B T T R e e S e S A e e e e e

7y

Tackla & Associates



6

{Pages 21 to Z4)

I3

read that correctly?

21 23k

1 MS. SANDARCZ: Okjection. H A Yes.

2 o Doctor, you are a Fellow of the American Q And what that means, sir, is that that -

3 College of Surgeons? 3 that a Fellow pledges to abide by, folilow,

4 A Yes. 4 adhere tc the principles and to the statements

& Q And Dr. Elkhairi was a member of -~ at i of the College, correct?

3 least at the time he rendered care to 3 MS. SANDACTZ: Obijection.

7 Mrg. Richnafsky, of the American Colliege of 7 A Yes, but that deesn't have anvihing te do

2 Surgeons. e with standard of carve agalin,

9 A I don't know that -- 9 o] Okay We're going to talk abont standard
10 Q Tz that your understanding? 192 of care
11 A I don't know that for a fact, but -- 11 A and we're not talking sbout sainthood.
12 Q Okay. 12 either.
13 B I"we never seen his CV. 13 Q We're not what?
14 Q Ckay. For purposes of many of my ¢uestions 14 A Talking about sainthood. I mean, they're
15 that follow, I want you to assume as true that 15 not infallible.
18 he also is a -- is a Feliow of the American 3 Q Ckay. Now, also there is a prerequisite to
17 College. 17 entry as a Fellow that the physician must pledge
18 Can we agree that the American College 18 to abide by the Code of Professional Conduct,
15 of Surgeons establish certain statements and 15 correct?
20 principles for their Fellows? 240 A Yes.
z21 B They may. 21 Q And that Code of Professional Conduct
22 o} And can we agree that there is a preamble 22 states that: We treasure the trust that
23 to the statements and principles -- and I have 23 patients have placed in us, because trust is
24 copies for you, if you'd like to look at one, 24 integral to the practice of surgery.
235 the preamble, which has been marked as L 25 Did I read that right?

22 24

1 Flaintiff's Exhibit 1. 1 A Yes.

P4 A Ckay. But I -- I don't think any of these 2 Q aAnd would you agree with that concept about
3 principles necessarily zpply to standard of 3 trust and why patients =--

4 CAre. 4 A Yes.

5 Q Okay. We'll talk about that in & moment, 5 Q -- place trust in their doctors?

[ but let's just deal with the preamble for a ) A Yes, I certainly do.

7 moment, and it says here that it's founded to 7 Q It gees on to say: uring the continpum of
g provide opportunities for the continuing & pre, intra and postoperative care, we accept

2 education of surgeons. ‘The American College of E responsibilities to serve as effective advocates
14 Surgeons has a deep and effective concern for .20 of our patients' needs, be sensitive and
11 the improvement of patient care and for the . 11 respectful ©f the patients’' understanding, their
1z ethical practice of medicine. 12 vulnerability during the perioperative perioed
13 Is that what it says? 13 and fully disclose adverse events. Do you see
14 kS That's what 1t says. 14 that?
1% Q And do you agree with that process? 15 A Yes.,
15 i Yaesh, that's fins That's a preamble. 18 Q Do you agree with that comcept?
17 o] Now, in fact, Doctor, there is a fellowship 17 A Yes.

18 pledge that each member, before he's inducted, 18 o Now, there's a section thereunder relative
i must swear to, and the fellowship pledge, which 19 to informed consent. I think it's on page 5.
20 is on the next twe pages over on page 3 states 20 In that it says that the surgeon must fully
21 as follows: I hereby pledge myself, as a 21 inform every patiesnt about his or her illness
22 condition of fellowship in the College, to live e and the proposed treatment, correct?
23 in strict accordance with the College's 23 A Corract.
24 principles and regulations. Correct? Did I za

Q hnd you agree with that?

- t

Tackla & Assoclates




7 (Pages 25 to 28)

25 27
1 appendicitis. 1 A This was discovered before the surgical
2 2 and it says: The information must be 2 care. g
3 presented fairly, clearly, accurately, 3 Q But it was discovered in a precperative %
4 compassicnately, correct? 4 assessment, correct? §
5 A . Yes. 5 A This was discovered for -- during a workup g
[ Q And there's a section entitled Preoperative 5 of & complaint that led to surgery.
7 Diagnosis and Care, and it says that the surgeon 7 Q Right. §
g is responsible for the patient's safety, the 8 A Yeah. §
9 patient’s safety, throughout the preoperative, g Q And it's something that the doctor, §
10 operative -- preoperative, operatiwve, and 10 surgecon, relied upon in his determination asz teo %
i1 postoperative period, correct? 11 whether the patient needed surgery.
12 A Yes. 12 MS. SANDACZ: Objection. .
13 Q And you agree with that? 13 Q Right? §
14 A Bure. 14 A It was part of what he used to make the
15 Q And there's a section entitled Continuity 15 decision.
16 of Care, where it says that ~- a section that 16 Q In part. §
17 says a surgecn will ensure appropriate 17 I Yes. -’g
18 continuity of care of that surgical patient, 13 o Now, since it was -- it was discovered in
19 correct? 14 the precperative testing, is it reascnable to
20 A Yes. 20 say that that is a potential continuing ;
21 Q And that means that if the patient i= in 21 problem - ;
22 need of further care, that surgeon has a 22 MS. SANDACZ: Obdection. “
23 regponsibility to ensure it? 23 Q -~ that was discovered during the surgicsl
24 A ARs 1t applies to the surgery. 24 consultation? i
25 Q . Okay. Now --— 25 A No. This was ordered -- this wasn't even :
b
26 28|
1 MR. BECKER: Off the record a 1 part of his evaluation. This was done prior to §
2 moment., 2 being ceonsulted. %
3 e e e 3 Q Incidentally, have you looked at the §
4 (Discussion had off the record.) 4 statements of the College recently in _
5 e e == - 5 preparation for today's deposition? '
& MR. RECEER: Let's go back on & A No, I have not.
7 the record. 7 Q When was the last time you looked at the §
&  BY MR, BECKER: _ _ § statement of the College?
9 Q Doctor, I forget to ask yvou a guestion El A I can say several years. m
10 about incidental findings. 10 Q Ckay., Showing you Btatement 6, and it i
il iy Yes. 11 talks about Statement for Advisory Council, ;
12 Q And although an incidental finding is 12 there's just one line T want to ask you about. §
13 unrelated to the actual. surgery, we can agree 13 It says that the general surgeon is the surgical
i4 that the new finding, since it was discovered 14 specialist engaged in comprehensive care of a P
15 pra -~ in precoperative testing, can be deemed a 135 surgical patient, correct?
16 potentially continuing problem associabted with 16 A Tes.
17 the patient’s surgical cars? 17 Q And comprehensive care means complete care
18 M3, SANDACE: Ohjection. 18 of the patient? I
19 A No -- 19 A 0f the surgical problem. §
20 Q Is that fair? ‘ 20 o Okay.
23 A Not necessarily,. no. This lung nodule 21 A It says surgical patient. §
22 didn't have anything to deo with this patient's 22 Q Showing you what's been marked as number 4, z
23 surgical care of acute appendicitis. 23 which is Statement on Principles Number ST-25,
z4 Q But if something was discovered in the 24 it states —— it's entitled Statement on
Z5 course of the patient’'s surgical care -- 25 Principles Underlying Perioperative
B et o e R S e e et

f g

Tackla & Associates



8 (Pages 29 to 32)

29 ¢ 31
Responsibility, correct? Is that the title? 1 to have it done. I leave 1t up fo them.
A Yes., 2 Q When =~
3 Q 2nd it states: When the time comes that 3 A So.
4 the surgeon will no longer be invelwed in the 4 Q Would you repeat that? I'm having trouble
5 follow-up of the patient, he or she is 3 haaring you.
& responsible for ensuring appropriate long-term [ A I'm sexry. Sc if I advise a
7 Follow-up for continuing prcblems. 7 recommendaticn, I don't twist a patient’s arm,
a A It says associated with the -- ] if I -~ let's say T adviss that a kicpsy be
E Q Agsociated with the ~- G performed, I leave L1t up to the patient to call
10 A ~— patient’s surgical care. 10 me bhack o get 1t scheduoled, if they want to
Ll Q -~ patient's surgical care. 11 consider it. I leave it -- I make sure that
12 A Sa that applies only to the surgery, in 1z they're well-informed of why I think they should
13 this case the appendectomy. 13 follow wup, but I will not -- T specifically do
14 Q So it's your position, you're making the 14 not call them to hound them teo have something
i3 distinction saying because this was discovered 15 done.
16 precperatively, althocugh a bases feor the 18 Q Weill, if you sSee a patient and you see them
17 decision, that is the study, the CT scan, was a 7 for one reason but see a suspicious lesion cor a
18 bases for the decision te proceed with surgery, 18 gspot on the lung, would you normally order a
19 that*s -~ and a problem was noted in that test, 19 chest CY yourself?
2 that*s not considered part of the patient's 20 A It depends on the sitvation. If I'm --
2 surgical care, that finding? 21 again, 1f I'm inveolved in the reason -- it's
2z A No. 22 important in whatever evaluation I'm pexforming,
23 o So would it be fair for -~ since it's not 23 than, yes, perhaps I will order the CAT scan,
24 part of the patient's surgical care, would it be | 24 and depending on -- of the lung, and depending
25 reazgonable for Dr. Elkhairi to ignore it? z3 on what that shows, T might do additional
30 32
i A I didn't say ignore it. I said inform the L referrals.
2 patient ¢of the problem that he's -- that's his 2 Q Okay. If you were not seeing the patient
3 responsibility. 3 primarily for that reason, a cancer reason, and
4 Q Okay. 4 vou would send this patient for -~ make a
5 a I didn't say ignore 1 But it's not 5 referral, do you make your referrals in writing?
directly related to his surgical care. 3 A Not necessarily, If it's -- if 1t's advice
Q Is it indirectly related to his surgical 7 for a medical problem that I want them to follow
g care? g up on, I may just verbkally tell them.
G s Wo. It has nothing to do with the surgery 9 Q Have you ever made your raferral in
10 that he did, 10 writing?
1z o] Wwhen do you follow up with a patient to i1 A Yas,
1z make sure that they -- if at all, to make sure 1z Q When do vou make -- what is your practice
13 that they have followed your advice and gained 13 as to when you make your referral in writing?
4 congultation or had a test done? 14 A Tt depends, T would say it depsnds why T'm
5 M5, SAWDACEZ: Ghjection. Go 13 seeing the patient initially, whst the actual
16 ahead. 1% problem is, the incidental finding that has
17 iy When will I follow up with the patient? 17 cocurred, or became known, and 1f I'm writing:
18 Q Right. Or with the referring physician. 18 the doctor for a specific reascn. 8o it sort of
1% If vou send the referring physician a note 14 depends on a host of things.
20 saying this needs to be followed up on. :20 Q Well, how would you -- let's go back to the
21 A T won't -~ I usually leave it up toc the 21 specific facts of this case.
27 patient. Tf I advise scomething end T gave it as k) How would you -- you're doing an
23 advice, let’s zay z biocpsy, 23 appendectomy on a patient and there is a spot
24 tell the patient -- I won't schedule 1t, 24 that's suspicious for cancer in the lower lobe
can call me when they'wve of the patient that was unexpected, incidental,

Tackla & Assoclates



9 (Pages 33 to 36)

33 35§

1 but gertainly potentially life-threatening. How 1 A That would he the most common

2 would you advise your patient and how wouild you 2 documentation.

3 engage in a referral and what documentation 3 o] Ckay.

4 world you generzlly engage in% 4 A But I wouldn't have said in there, I told

5 MS. SANDACZ: I'm going to obiect 5 the patient -- I wouldn't have documented that

& to the compound guestion, but go ahead and & necessarily.

b answer 1f you can answer all of his questions., 7 Q Ckay. But under some circumstances, based
3 A I would inform the patient what was found g on a previous answer ten minutes age, you -~

9 and that I would advise that they follow up with . 9 under some circumstances you would document that
10 their primary care physician, because at that ig you told the patient?

11 point we don't know what it is, and I may or may il A No, I don't ever remember --
12 not have a written documentation of that. 1z o EBxplained to the patient --
13 Q So you may have a written documentation 13 A -= gaying that I would document that

14 that you inform the patient of what was found, i4 somewhere necessa;ily. That wouldn't

15 and you may have written documentation by memo is necessarily be a common practice.
16 or letter to the -~ to either the patient and/or 16 Q I didn't say "necessarily,”™ Doctor.
17  the PCP for follow-up? Tl oA All right.

15 MS. SANDACZ: Chijection. Go 18 Q I just want to say under what circumstances
19 ahead. 18 would you decument that you discussed this
20 A Well, the most common documentation of that 20 incidental potentially life-threatening
21 would be, in my practice, sending the referring 121 condition with the patient?
22 doctor a note ¢of the surgery with the pathology, 22 A Okay. We went to the specific case of this
23 and as part of that, mentioning a -~ the 23 appendicitis, right?
24 incidental finding. 24 Q I'm not talking abouf -- we're talking in
25 Q To the referring physician? 25 generalities right now.
34 35

1 a Yes. That would be typic -~- that would be i A Ch, okay. 8o we switched back. So it

2 COMMOT, 2 depends on the situation again. It depends what
3 Q In what circumstances world you document 3 I'm seeing the patient for and what was found.

4 your finding and discussion with the patient? 4 o] Okay.

5 A I may net at all, but I may in the letter 5 A And so I might docuoment that.

[ have said that T mentioned to the patient, but ] Q Ckay. Why would you -- when you might

ki that wouldn't be typical. 7 decunent it, you teid the patient this, why

B Q I thought you just told me that you may 8 would you do it? Why would you make that

G document that you in fact informed the patient 9 docunentation?

10 and you also may document or send a letter to 10 A Because usually I will document it 1if it

11 the PCP. If you document -- 11 has something specgific to what the patient was
12 A Let me clarify. So the most common thing 12 referred to me for. )

13 would be that -- written -- the written 13 Q S¢ in the documentation you would say,
14 documentatioﬁ would be that I dictate a lettex 14 patient referred for a =-- in your chart you
15 to the primary care physician that I have 15 would say, patient referred for an appsndectomy.
1& operated on the patient for acute appendicitis | 16 n Wo. The common scenaric would ke patient
17 and that here is the pathology report, it showed 17 referred for a pancreatic mass and incidentally
18 acute appendicitis, she recovered well, but she 18 found to have a lung mass, because it's more

19 incidentally was found to have this lung mass is directly related to that. That's what they
20 and she's going to come back to see you for 20 came -- I did the CT scan for the pancreatic
21 that. That would -- 21 mass. That wounld be the more common scenarioc.
22 Q See "you," the referring physician, for 22 o] Right. I got that.
23 that? 23 A Ckay. That's where it's going to be most
24 A See the referring physician. 24 commenly documented --
25 Q Okay. 25 Q In your chart --

T e o o L

PR

Tackla & Associates

S TR

S e R

L5 S

S T R

T L D EL iE F s B A

A e P DA S e A P R T e e

Sy

A T T AT

B D T S T R S L

AT

R

pazT

e A

T,

S

o A T

AR



10

(Pages 37 to 40)

37 39
i A -~ that something else was found. 1 physician and not tell the patient at all ~~
iz Q -- you told the patient. 2nd you told the 2 B No.
3 patient. 3 Q -— about this?
4 A I would say it's wuncommen that I'm going to 4 S That's not what I said. I said I would
5 decument that I specifically teld the patient 3 tell the patient. I -- it is not necessarily
6 that I found that, because to me that's impliled, s true that I deocumented that I talked to the
7 because I'm going to discuss the results with 7 patient about that problem, but that I told them
5 the patient. 8 to follow up with their primary care physician.
g Q Weall, would you ~- g Q pid you see any indication in this chart
16 A I wouldn't say: And I discussed this 18 where there's an entry by Dr. Elkhairi that the
1t incidental finding with the patient. It's -- I 11 test results were discussed with the patient?
1z would say it's rare that that's going to be -- 1z A No.
13 that sentence is going to be there. 13 Q Would vou have expected to see some
14 ] Would the sentence be that I discussed my 14 indigation in the chart -- I'm not talking about
s findings? i5 standard of care now. I know you want to talk
148 A I would say the test results were 16 to me about the standard of care --
17 discussed. 17 A Right.
13 Q Okay. 1 Q -- and we'll get to that, Hang on, okay?
1% A Something like that. 19 bid you see any indication -~ would
| Q Would that nermally be documented, the test 20 you have expected Dr. Elkhairi to have
21 results were discussed with the patient? 21 documented, quete, test resulis doc -~ discussed
22 A I would say commonly in my practice, yes. 22 with the patient?
23 [} When you document test results discussed 23 A Mo,
24 with patient, here is my question: Why do you 24 Q Why?
25 do it? Why do you write: Test results 25 A Because that's not necessarily standard of
38 40
i docunented with patient? 1 care
2 A Because I'm writing a note and I'm 2 o} Okay.
3 discussing a problem and that's part of the 3 A Itt's not --
4 problem. 4 Q Now is your time ~-
S Q Bo it is part of the problem, that 3 2 -~ related to appendicitis,
3] incidental finding? & Q -- o tell me what your definition of
7 M5. SANDACZ: Objectiaon, 7 standard of care is.
g A We're talking about the results of any test 8 A My definition of standard. of care is the
S that I ordered. G usual practice of a reasonsblie surgeon, in this
10 Q Tm~hum. 10 caze, 1n the similar circumstance.
11 A So we'll discuss the results., If something 11 o} And where did you obtain that definition?
1z incidentally came up, T would disguss it with 1z A That's my understanding of standard of
13 them, i3 care I ¢can’t -- )
14 Q hnd it's part of the problem, because -- 14 ] Lid some atterney telil you that --
1% you're discussing it because it's part of the 15 A No.,
14 problem? 15 Q -~ or you read it somewhere, or --
17 A Tt may be, but it may not ke, Again, if 17 s Ko,
18 it's something that's fotally unrelated, I may 18 ] You don't know?
19 very well tell the patient to follow up with 19 A I don't == I can't give you a specific
20 their doctor about this -- whatever it is that z9 reference.
21 came up. 21 Q Ckay.
22 Q But you would think, Doctor, that if you're 2z A Whenewver I've had standard of care
23 not going to tell -- are you saying there's some 23 explained to me, that's the short, sweet
24 circumstances when you would simply refer the 4 explanation for it.
25 patient for follow-up with the referring Q Okay. Would you have expected a skillful

Tackla & Asscoclates




11 (Pages 41 to 44)

41 43
1 and diligent surgeon to document test results 1 cancer that spreads to the pancreas, at least in
2 discussed with patient? 2 vour experience, is kidney cancer; is that what
3 MS. SANWNDACZ: Cbijection. Go 3 you're saying?
4 ahead, 4 n Pretty much. There aren't -- yes.
5 L Not necessarily. It depends on the E Q Ckay. What about lung cancer?
& circumstance, I would say. 3 A What about lung cancer?
7 o} Have you ever had any of your patients 7 2 Can it spread to the pancreas?
8 where there's been an incidental finding on a 8 A Mot that I know of.
9 chest £ilm of a -- of a spot or a one or two ] Q What is the survival rate of pancreatic
140 centimeter cancerous lesion diagnosed 10 cancer®?
11 inadvertently or incidentally? 11 MS. SANDRCZ: Objection. Go
12 MS. SANDACZ: thijection. Asked 12 ahead.
13 and answered. Go ahead, 13 A With or without resection?
14 A Yes. 14 Q Well, give me both. Just give me a
15 [} Ckay. And -- 15 ballpark on both.
6 S I think. 16 A Well --
17 o} And is it those patients that are subject 17 M3. SANDACEZ: objection. Go
18 to a resection, based on your knowledge of the 18 ahead.
18 medicine? 19 A The average length of 1life fox people with
20 A I don't know. I refer them to the people 20 pancreatic cancer ig under -- around six months;
21 who do tThat, 21 but if. they're resected, thelr median survival
22 Q any of those patients have a resection of 2z ig about Z4 months. That's median survival,
23 the lung, to your knowledge? 23 Q And whern you say when they're reseched,
24 M8, SANDACEZ: Objection. 24 that is the cancer is -~
25 < Can you think of any of your patients? 25 A Removed.
42 44
1 Y I -- ves, I'm sure some have. I hope they 1 Q -~ gurgically remowved.
2 have, 2 A Um-hum. Yes.
3 Q Okay. Any of those patients actually have 3 Q So without resection, six months; with
4 a cancer diagnosed. Obviously, I guess they -- [ resection --
5 they would have a bibpsy confirming the cancer 5 A Yeah, most are found in the late stage.
[ before they would have the resection; is that & Q Okay. Where there is -- not amenable to
7 safe? 7 resection?
8 ME, SANDACE: Cbjection. Go 8 A Yes. .
9 ahead, g Q Have vou ever wWritten or done lung cancer
10 A I don't know, actually. I don't -- 10 surgery, written on lung canger surgery —-
13 o] Okay. 11 A No.
1z A I don't treat that, so I deon't know if they 12 Q ~— o -
13 all get bilopsies or -- 13 A No.
14 Q Okay. Do you treat -- you treat primary 14 Q ~- gngaged in lung cancer surgery?
15 pancreatic cancer, you do not treat metastatic 15 A Not as a -- on staff, no. ¥ot since I
16 pancreatic cancer, that is where there's a 16 finished ny --
17 primary source and it's spread to the pancreas, 17 Q Training?
18 or do you treat both? 18 A -- training. Um-hum.
18 A I treat both. The latter is highly un -- 1% Q Would you agree with this general
20 unuspal.  Usually unusual, 20 principle, that with Jung cancer, the earlier
2% [+3 How unusual? ) 21 it's diagnosed, the greater the chance of cure?
22 A Well, there -- you know, autopsy series are Z2 MS. SANDACT: Chiection.
23 somewhat high, but the only practical tumors 23 A Well, I'm not an expert in the area, but I
24 that go to the pancreas are from the kidney. 24 would segem -~ T would think that -- T would hope
25 Q S0 to your knowledge the only primary Z3 that that would be true.
om0l L A A e

Tackla & Associlates

B T e o el

s

RN

T PR O

e B o R P R v

B e R e

SR RS R B

G e e

T T S A ) ST R

e e e

S




(Pages 45 to 48)

45 47 e
1 Q Is it trus, Dector, that, to your 1 can —- just to recap this, there's nothing
. knowledge, that cancer, if permitted, if 2 dogumanted that Dr. Elkhairi told either Richard
3 unaddressed, will ultimately spread to other 3 or Susan Richnafsky about this suspiecious
4 parts of the body? 4 potentially life-threatening lesion in her right
& A Typically, ves. 5 lower lung, correct?
g Q aAnd the longer it's permitted to stay & M3, SANDACZ: Objection.
B unaddressed, the more harmful it may become in 7 )2 He did not discuss the incidental finding
8 one's body? 8 on the CT scan, that ils nct documented.
3 M8, SANDACE: Chiection. If you 9 Q 2nd there's ncthing documented that
10 know. 10 evidenced that Dr. EZlkhairi tock steps to insure
11 A Yes., 11 that the patient -- the patient understood the
12 Q To your knowledge, Doctor, would a 19 month 2 nead to follow up on this potentially
13 delay in diagnesing lung cancer likely be 13 life-threatening spcot on her right lower lung,
14 harmful to a patient? 14 connect?
13 M3. SANDACZ: Chiection. 15 MS. SANDACZ: Chijection. I
18 A T would say any delay of any cancer is 14 didn't hear the full guestion. Could you
17 harmful. 17 repeat it?
15 Q We can agree, Doctor, that, moving on to ig THE WITHNESS: Could you -=- I
1% Susan Richnafsky and the care rendered by 19 would benefit from that, the guestion.
20 Dr. Elkhairi, that he clearly had multiple 20 Q Tou need the cquestion again?
21 opportunities to sit down with her and explain 21 A Please.
Z2 this incidental finding that was suspicious and 22 Q There's noething documented to evidence that
23 potentially iife-threatening, correct? 23 br. Blkhairi took steps to ensure follow-up on
24 A I don't know how many opportunities he had, 24 this potentially life-threatening spot?
Z3 truly. I know he looked at the report, it's 25 A No. Yes, that's correct.
16 _ 48
i initialed, so0 the most likely op -~ single 1 Q and there’s nothing documented that
Z cpportunity would have been in the post-op 2 Dr. Blkhairi made it clear to the patient her
3 recovery visit. 3 need to follow up on this potentislly
3 Q Ckay. &t least a emergency room physician 4 life-threatening spot in her lower lung,
5 has given sworn testimony, teld Dr. Elkhairi 5 correct?
3 about it before surgery. & -} Correct. &t the time it is an incidental
7 S Znd that's -- a follow-up was arranged for 7 finding. We don't know if it's life-threatening
g it. Correct. 8 or not at the time. Counld be.
Q Okay. &nd so if Dr. Elkhairi knew about it 4 Q Could be.
10 before surgery, he had an opportunity to talk to 10 9 Could be.
1} the patient pre~op, post-op, post-op day one, 11 Q Right. ¥ mean, one of the general
iz post-op day two, correct? 1z principles in the statement of the Cellege is
13 A Well, he -- the oppor -- he might view the 13 you want to be treated as if you were the
4 opportunity as inopportune 1f the patient was 14 patient; treat the patient as if you were the
15 under duress or inappropriately sedated or 5 patient, the same way that you would want to be
1 otherwise recovering, so that might not be an 16 trested. That's one of the principles I read
17 cpportunity, even though there's a time 17 about,
ig cpportunity. 13 3 I think it's a golden rule.
1% Q Absolutely. Probably the most humane and 14 Q Ckay. It's a great rule.
z0 most considerate opportunity to broach this may 20 Se, Docter, if you or your loved one
21 be in that office visit -- 21 had a2 potentially life-threatening lesion in --
2z FiA That would be -- :23 or spot in her lung, yvou would want to know
23 —-- post-op? 23 alkout that as soon as possible?
4 I would say. 24 Object.

Q
S -- the most likely,
Q

Okay. There's nothing documented -~ we

Lol

e know ak

Tackla & Associates



13 {(Pages 49 to 52)

[Zamaiseaaiast e s s e s R s s e

R B R S S R e S A s e e e A S e ey e e

49 51
1 ves, 1 MR. BECKER: Yeu're lucky I'm x
2 Q And if in fact there was any possibility 2 not talking about vaginal prolapses, so --
3 that there was a misunderstanding about the 3 THE WITHESS: They're on the
4 significance of it, you would want the attending 4 ovaries now.
5 physician to either contact or write your 5 MR. BECKER: -= consider
& referring physician or write you outlining the 3 yourself lucky.
7  significance of the same? 7 BY MR. BECEER:
8 MS. SAMDACEZ: Chiection. Go 8 Q Assuming it's true that Dr. Blkhairi failed
o ahead. E] to make Susan Richnafsky fully aware of this
10 by Weot necessarily. I just -- I would want to 10 potentially life-threatening condition in her
11 know about it. . 11 lower lung and to ensure that she appreciated
iz o} Okay. 12 the need for Ffollow-up, can we agree that that
i3 A As long as T knew about it, whichever way 13 failure, with that failure, Doctor, assuming
14 it's deliwvered, as long as I was comfortable 14 it's true, DPr. Elkhairi deviated from the
15 with that -- ) 15 appropriate standard of care?
i6 o} Okay. You're not making any -- rendering 16 A If he failed -- yes, if that assumption is
17 any opinien as to whether she was told or not 17 correct.
18 told about -- factually in this case, that is, 1B o] Okay. Continuing with that assumption,
19 "she™ being Mrs. Richnafsky? 18 okay, assuming that he failed in that duty, can
20 A I am saying I den't have documentation that 20 we agree that Susan Richnafsky's lung cancer
21 she was. 21 went 19 months without a diagnesis?
Zz Q Ckay. And Dr., Elkhairi has no specific 22 MS., SANDACE: Objection. If£ you
23 racoliection that he told her, does he? 23 know, based upon the medical records and
z4 A That's true. 24 everything that you have in fromt of you.
25 Q Can we agrea, Doctor, that based on -- 25 A Yeah, ¥ -- I can't say that for sure. It's
50 52
1 assuming it's true, based on all the material i3 an assumption. That's another assumption.
2 vou have reviewed, that Dr. Elkhairi failed to 2 Q The assumption is that that spot was in
3 inform. Susan Richnafsky of this potentiaily 3 fact cancercus?
4 life-threatening condition and failed to ensure 4 N Yes, EBEractly.
5 that she understoecd the need for follow-up, that 5 o Okay. Let's assume that that ~~
[ Dr. Elkhairi's faiiures permitted Susan & A Okay,
7 Richnafsky’'s lung cancer to go 19 months without 7 Q -- spot was in fact czncerous, as the
8 a diagnosis? 8 defense causation expert will concede. Assuming
E MS. SANDACZ: Objection. Go 9 that that is true, that that one spot in the
10 ahead. 10 right lower lobe was in fact cancercus, assuming
11 A T have no proof that he failed to inform i1 it's true that he failed to advise this family
iz the patient. I have -- I don't have evidence 1z of this potentially life-threatening condition,
13 that he documented,, but I have no evidence that i3 can we agree based on the chart and the history
[ 14 he failed to inform her either. 14 that developed here that her cancer, her Iung
i8 Q Okay. Let's assume as true, let's start 15 canger, went 19 months without diagnosis?
.16 with this premise, and assume as.true that 16 MS. SANDACZ: Same objection. If
17 br. Richnafsky failed -~ assume it's true. Do 17 you know the answer, because you don't have any
ig you understand a hypothetical? I'm asking you 18 of the records that subseguently show her when
19 to assume something is true. 1% she was diagnosed.
20 & °  Dr. Elkhailri? 240 A Wwell, you know, those are two assumptions.
21 MS. SRENDACE: Yeah, 21 If you can make those tworassumption, then, ves,
22 o} Right. 22 I'il agree with you.
23 MS. SANDACZ: You said 23 Q Okay.
24 Richnafsky. 24 8 I'm not saying that you can, but --
z5 Q Assuming as true that ~- 25 Q If in fact those two assumptions are

Tackla & Associates

T

&

BB

B e R e

T

o

e e e R R e e e G S

R T T B T R A T A

DT

7

R s

T

&




14

(Pages 53 to 56)

53 55 |
correct, oné, that this family was never told 1 object. He just said he's not a lung cancer
¥ about this condition; two, that that was a early expert and therefore cannot even render an
3 cancer spot in her right lower lobe, 3 opinion whether or not what was diagnosed or
4 A Well, you're adding a third assumption now, 4 present in November of 2001 would have caused
5 that it was an early cancer. 5 her death regardless cf whether or not there
& [o} Qkay. [ was a delay. Sco I think it's an unfailr
7 A Thase are -- you're conceding these are 7 gquestion of -- asking this expert, who has
8 assunptions that vou want me to ~-- 3 clearly identified himself as not an expert in
] Q Yes. G lung cancer. But go ahead, Doctor, and we'll
1 A Ckay. 10 deal with it with the Court if need be.
11 Q Ckay. Assume it's true that it was in 11 A I really can't comment on the cause of
1z fact ~~ let's start over. I'll remove the 12 death other than he prevented her from dying
13 "early" assumpiion. i3 from acute appendicitis.
14 Let's assume as true that this family 14 Q Ckay. Well, let's —- let's assume as true
15 was never ever told about this life~threatening 15 that he never told this family,K which is borne
16 condifion that Susan Richnafsky had; and assume 1& out by the chart because there's no
17 as true that that was in fact a cancerous 17 documentation of it; let's assume as true that
18 lesion, twoe centimeters, in her right lower 18 he never told the family about this
18 lobe; and assume as true that it wasn't -- hez 1% life-threatening condition; that it was in fact
206 cancer wasn't diagnosed until 19 months later; 20 a cancercous lesion back in 2001: asgume as true
21 that the failure of Dr. Elkhairi to advise this 21 that there was a 19 month delay because of the
22 family permitted the spread of her cancer and 22 failure to adhere to the standard of care and
23 reducing her chances of survival and cure. 23 inform the patient, there was a 19 moenth delay
24 M3. SANDACZ: I'm golng to make 24 in diagnosing the cancex; and assume as Lrue
25 an cbjection. He cannot possibly know anything 25 that that 19 month delay played a part in her
54 56
L about this woman's cancer to render that; but 1 death,. Assuming those four factors as true,
2 go ahead, Doctor, if you -~ based upon all 2 Doctor, you would agree with me that
3 theose assumptions, in the absence of any 3 Dr. Elkhairi should then be held accountable for
4 information about the type of lung cancer, 4 this weman's death?
5 where it was located, otherwise, go ahead. 5 MS. SENDARCZ: Chiection.
3 L I think it's the same guestion again, and & A I am not holding Dr. Elkhairi responsible
7 so I'1l say ves, 7 for her death.
3 Q The answer to my questicn would be yes, 3 Q That's apparent to me by your testimony.
3 assuming those things —- 9 And yvou won't hold him accountablie even under a
10 A rssuming those things - 10 hypothetical, will you?
11 Q ~- the things that I've out —- that I've i1 A There are too many assumptions in your
1z outlined. iz hypothetical to -- for me to then make this
13 A -~ and based on this, what I have, but I 13 leap, i1s what I'm saying, and there's things
14 don't know and I'm not an expert on lung cancer. 14 about it I don't know.
1% o] Okay. Well, let's faurther assume then that 15 [} Bven jif those assumptions are borne out by
16 that month -~ that 12 month delay led to her 1a the defendant's own testimony, defendant
17 death. Assume that there was a failure to 17 expert's own testimony?
18 inform this family of this life-threatening 18 A Well, that's for the jury to decide.
13 condition; assume as true that there was a 19 Q And that's true. But have you ever seen a
23 1% month delay befcre her diagnosis; assume as 20 ciroumstance, Doctoer, in your career where a
21 true that that 19 month delay led to her death. 21 physician -~ in youz career of 15 years ~- I'm
22 Everything assuming as true, we can agree, 2% aging you more than I need to be.
253 Doctor, that Dr. Elkhairi should bhe held 23 2 Well, it's better than 20, which vou
4 accountable for this woman's death? 24 started with.
25 M3 Have you aver seen -

Q Ckay.

Tackla & Assocliates



15

(Pages 57 to 60)

57

539k
1 MR. BECEKER: %0 he's younger 1  not what he said.
2 than I thought. 2 kA Assuming your assumptions; is that what
3 Q Have you ever sean a condition in your 3 you're saying?
4 career of 15 years where a patient was not told 4 Q Yeah.
5 of a -- made a claim that she was not told of a 5 A ¥o, I don't think he's -- he is not
3 life-threatening condition? ) responsible for that. He's responsible for the
7 A And didn't follow through? 7 care that he was called to deliver, and that's
8 MR, TACKLA: Off the record. g what he d4id.
G - - - 9 Q But he's -- leit's go back teo my guestion.
i {Interruption in proceedings.) 10 ME. BECKER: 0ff the record.
11 - = - w =
iz MR, BECKER: On the record. 1z Discussion had off the record.)
i3 BY MR. BECKER: T
14 Q boctor, in your career have you ever 14 Iouestion read as follows: We Can agree that
1 experienced the circumstance, the clinical 15 Dr. Elkhairi should be held sccountable 1f the
14 circumstance, where the patient claims that she | 16 jury concludes that, one, he never told this
17 was never informed of a life-threatening 17 patient, never told this family about this
i8 condition? That's my first question. 18 potentially life-threatening condition; and if
15 A I -~ I don't know. 19 the jury believes that there was a 19 month
20 Q You can't think of one? 20 delay in diagnosis and that played a part in her
21 A I ~~ I -~ it's == I don't -- I don't 21 death; can we agree under those circumstances of
22 remember. 22 that guestion Dr. Elkhairi should be held
23 Q Okay. 23 accountable?)
24 A T can't think of a circumstance .like z4 === -
25 that -- 5 MS. SANDACZ: Cbjection to the
58 60
1 Q A1)l right. i3 hypothetical. Multiple assumptions. Go ahead,
2 A ~= aractly. 2 Doctor.
3 Q We can agree that Dr. Elkhairi should be 3 -y Yeah, =¢ the multiple assumptions, I
4 hald accountable if the jury concludes that, 4 helieve I said that there were people more
5 one, he never told this patient, never told this 5 responsible for informing the patient. I've
3 family about this potentially life-threatening 3 said that he is responsible for telling the
7 condition; and if the jury believes that there 7 patient, and so you've of course made the
8 was a 1% month delay in diagnosis and that 8 aggumption that he failed to do that; so he
9 played a part in her death; can we agree under g wonld be partly responsible if he failed to tell
10 those circumstances of that question 10 the patient.
i Dr., Elkhairi should be held accountable? 11 o] Ckay.
12 A No. 1z A Okay? _
13 MS. SANDACZ: Obijection., &0 13 ME. BECKER: Thank you. I'm
14 ahead, 14 done.
i5 A Not he himself. There were plenty of i5 M3. SANDACZ: We're done.
16 opportunities, including the ER physician, those 14 THE WITNESS: You're all done?
17 pecple that he communicated with, that could 17 MS. SANDACUZ: We'zre all done.
18 hawe been responsible for those incidental 18 THE WITNESS: Okay. Fine.
15 findings and not for which Dr. Elkhalri was 1% MS. SANDACE: We'll read. You
20 consulted. 29 can send it to me. I'll have the doctor review
21 Q 80 is that a yes, that he should have been 21 it.
22 held -- he should be held accountable, in 2z THE NOTARY: Do you waive
23 conjunction with other people? Is that what I 23 viewing of the videctape?
24 heard? 24 MS. SANDACZ: Yeah, we don't need
25 M3. SANDACZ: Ohiection, That's 25 to view the videotape.

S e e e S e T e e e Dl R T s s

L R S S R e

R R e e R e

Tackla & Associates

T D P P P A

T B e R T e

e T

e

STLEEE

TR R P o AT R

A

R M TAoT Y

Rl

R

AT s R T e

L memmm e



16 {(Pages 61 to 63)

61
—_ e - = I de further certify that I am not a
i {Deposition concluded at 5:54 p.m. 2 relative, counsel or attorney for either party,
3 Signature not walved.) 3 or otherwilise interested in the cutcome of this
4 . 4 acticn.
5 5
5 3
7 7 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto
o] RICHARD MATTHEW WALSH, M.D. 3 set my hand and affixed my seal of cffice at
] g Cleveland, Chioc, this 19th dav of April, 2006.
10 10
11 1 e e
1% 12 David J. Collier, RFR,
13 13 Notary Public/State of Chio.
14 14 Commizsion expiration: April 26, Z2006.
15 15
16 14
17 17
13 18
12 132
z0 20
Z1 21
zz 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
62
1 CERTIFICATE
3 The State of Ohio, )
4 County of Cuyahoga. | 88:
& T, David J. Collier, Registered
7 Frofessional Reporter, MHotary Public within and
2 for the State of Chio, duly commissicned and
3 quaiified, do hereby certify that the within
14 named witness, RICHARD MATTHEW WARALSH, M.D., was
il by me first duly sworn to testify the truth, the
12 whole truth and nothing but the truth in the
iz cause aforesald; that the testimony then given
14 by the above-~referenced witness was by me
15 reduced to stenotypy in the presence cof said
ie witness; afterwards transcribed, and that the
i7 foregoing is a true and coryect transcription of
ig the testimony so given by the above-referenced
1% witness.
20
21 I do further certify that this depesition
22 was taken at the time and place as in the
23 foregoing caption specified, and was completed
24 without adjournment,
Piba

Tackla & Assogliates



[o)
ey

A .
abdominal 9:3
abide 23:3,18
above-refe. ..

c2:14,18
absence H4:3
Absolutely
46:18
acceptZ4:8
accountable
20:24 54:24
56:3,9 58:4
58:11,22
59:15,23
accurately
18:10 1%5:17
25:3
acted$:23
acting6:13
action&3:4
actual 12:15

26:13 32:15

acutel2:9
26:23 34:16
34:18 55:13
adding 53:4
addition4:21
additional
31:25
adhere23:4
55:22
adjournment
62124
adrenal 16:23
adultlé6:10
adverse?4:13
advice 30:13
30:23 32:6
advisell:15
1429 30:22
31:6,8 33:2
33:9 5z2:11
53:21
advised 16:15
Advisory28:11
advocates 24:9
affixed 63:8
aforesaid
62:13
afternoond:ll

s S A S R s B A R R A R e e e PR R SR R T

4:12
aging 56:22
ago 35: 8
agree 5: 18,22
13:25 18:%,6
i8:18 19:13
19:22 20:5
20:12 21:18
21:22 22:15
24:2,16,24
25:13 26:13
44:19 45:18
49:25 51:12
51:20 52:13
52:22 54:22
56:2 58:3,9
59:14,21
ahead 12:14
16:7 18:13
18222 1%:20
20:3 30:16 -
33:6,19 41:4
41:13 42:9
43:12,18
49:9 50:10
54:2,5 55:9
58:14 60:1
all:7,12
amenable 44:6

American’l:?

21:7,16,18
22:9

Andress 2:12

and/or 33:16

answer 6:13
7:11,21 .
18:23 33:7,7
35:8 52:17
54:8

answered 41:13

anticipate8:2

anticipated
8:3

apparent 56:8

APPEARANCES
2:1

appears 6:4

{append 12:9

appendecto. ..
12:3,5,8
appendectomy

12:1,2 29:13
32:23 36:15
appendicitis
12:9 Z5:1
26:23 34:1¢6
34:18 35:23
40:5 55:13
applies 24:25
25:24 2%:12
apply 22:3
appreciated
51:11
appropriate
25:17 29:6
51:15
approximately
5:13 8:5
April 1:22
63:9,14
aread4:23
arm31:7
arrange 10:18
arranged46:7
Asked 41:12
asking50:18
55:7 '

assessment

27:4
associated
260:16 29:8,9
assume 7:19
21:15 50:15
50:16,17,19
52:5 53:11
53:14,16,19
54:15,17,19
54:20 55:14
55:17,20,24
assuming 50:1
50:25 51:8
51:13,13
52:8,10 54:9
54:10,22
56:1 59:2
assumption
51:1%,18
52:1,1,2,21
53:4,13 60:8
assumptions
52:20,25
53:8 54:3

56:11,15
59:2 60:1,3
attending49:4
attorney 40:14

63:2
autopsy 42:22

Avenue 1 :24

average 5:15
8:6 43:19
aware 18:7,16
19:14,23
20:6 51:9

B

back 11:13
26:6 31:10
32:20 34:20
36:1 55:20
59:9

ballpark 43:15

based 35:7
41:18 4£9:25
50:1 51:23
52:13 54:2
54:13

bases 2%:16, 18

BeckerZ:4,5
3:5 4:10
18:25 19:10
26:1,6,8
51:1,5,7
57:1,12,13
58:10 60:13

behalf2:3,10
5:9,23

believe 18:16
50:4

believes 58:7
59:19

benefit47:1%

best7:21
better56:23

Beverly2:11

Beverly's5:19

biopsies 42:13

biopsy16:24
17:3,6 30:23
31:8 42:5

body 45:4,8

borne 55:15
56:15

e R S e e I e T T S e e s

Tackla & Associates

broach 46:20

C

Ce2:1,1

call 30:25
31:9,14

calledl:16
56:7

cancer 8:10
9:20 10:14
11:1,5,8,13
11:18 12:12
12:25 13:5
13:10,13,19
15:4 16:9,16
16:18 18:3
32:3,24 42:4
42:5,15,16
43:1,2,5,06
43:10,20,24
44:9,10,14
44:20 45:2
45:13,16
50:7 51:20
52:14,15
53:3,5,20,22
54:1,4,14
55:1, 9,24

cancerous
12:21 41:10
52:3,7,10

"53:17 55:20

cancers 12:20
13:19

caption62:23

carel3:12
20:15,16,21
20:22 21:6
22:4,11 23:8
23:10 24:8
25:7,16,18
2h:22 26:17
26:23,25
27:2 28:14
28:17,17
29:10,11,21
28:24 30:6,8
33:10 34:15
36:8,15,16
40:1,7,8,13
4G:22 45:19

&

T T R O e e e ey

P e e R T B SR

P e e P T EA B

b

S N

A R

e R e T R

AT



51:15 55:22
5G:7
career 56: 20
56:21 57:4
5714
casel1:9 5:2
5:17 &:8
24:25 29013
32:21 325:22
40:10 49:18
cases5:11 6:5
8:11,13
CAT9:14,15
10:14 31:23
causation 52:8
cause 55:11
62:173
caused20:18
55:4
caugses 20: 17
caveats 7:11
Center2:13
centimeter
41:10
centimeters
53:18
certain21:19
certainly
15:12 18:3
24:6 33:1
certified4:6
certify 62:5
bz:21 ©3:1
cetera l:¢
chance 44:21
chances 17:18
53:23
chart4:
14:17 36:14
36:25 39:9
36:314 52:13
5E5:16
chest ¥:3, 18
12:31 31:19
41:9
gcircumstance
14:5% 40:10
41:6 56:20
571:15,16,24
circumstances
17:1 24:3

23

35:7,9,18
38:24 58:10
59:21

Cityl:24
claim-7:5
claims 57:16
clarify 34:12
clear 43:7
clearly2h:3
45:20 55:8
Cleveland 1:11
1:23,25 2:7
2:13,14 4:18
6:24 17:10
63:9
Clinicl:23
4:18 6€:24
17:10
clinical 57:15
Code?23:18,21
College 21:3,7
21:17,18
22:9,22 23:5
28:4,8 48:12
College's
22123
Collier]1:18
62:6 63:12
come 34:20
comes 29: 3
comfortable
£49:14
comment 55: 11
Commission
£3:14
commissioned
62:8
common 1: 4
g:16 33:20
34:2,12 35:1
35:15 36:1¢6
36:21
commonly 36:24
37:22
communicated
" 58:17
community
17:11
compact 20:13
compassion. .
25:4

complaint10:2
10:5 27:¢6
complete 7:21
28:17
completed
6223
completely
1810 19:17
compound 313: 46
comprehensive
26:14,17
concede 22:8
conceding 53:7
concept Z4:2
24:16
concernz2:10
concluded 6l: 2
concludes 58: 4
59:1¢
conditionlg:4
18:8,11
19:15,18, 24
20:7 22:22
35:21 50:4
51:10 52:12
53:2,16
54:1% 55:
57:3,6,18
58:7 59:18
Conduct 23:18
2321
conferencea
19:5
confirming
42:5
conijunction
58:23
conzent 74:19
consider 31:11
51:5
considerate
46:20
considered
29:20
consistent
9:19 11:18
12:12
consultation
27:24 30:14
consulted 28:2
58:20

19

contact 49:5
contacted H: 17
continuing
22:8 Ze:1l6
27:20 29:7
51:18
continuity
25:15,18
continuamZ4:7
convey 16:10
copies 2l 24
correct3:4,20
B:25 9:22
12:3 20:25
22:24 23:5
23:19 24:22
24:23 25:4
25:11,1%9
27:4 28:15
28:1 45:23
46:8,12 47:5
47:314,25
48:5,6 51:17
53:1 ©2:17
correctly
22:25
Council Z5:11
counsel 1:21
63:2
County 1:2,25
524
couplel10:10
10:12
course l12:7
26:25 60:7
Courtl: 4
55:10
create 5:4
created 5: 2
criterialb: 20
Cross—-exam. . .
1:17 4:9
CT9:3,19
11:11 13:22
29:17 31:1%
36:20 47:8
curedd: 21
5E3:23
currently 4:17
Cuyahoga 1:2

Tackla & Associates

1:2h 62:4
CVZ21:13
cysts8:21

D

53:1

46:11,12
63:9
deal ll:22
12:18,24
22:6 55:10
dealing 15:7
death54:17,
54.:24 55:5
55:12 56:1,4
56:7 58:9
58:21
decide 13:1%
16:11 56:18
decided 16:25
30:25
decisionZ7:15
29:17,18
deemed 26:15
deep22:10
defendant
56:10
defendants
1:13 2:10
defendant's
56:16
defense 57: 8
define 7:5
definitely
48:25
definition
40:45,8,11
delay45:13,16
54:1¢,20,21
5h:60,21,23
55:25 58:8
59:20
deliver 59:7
delivered
49:14
depending
31:24,24

21




56

depends 10:22
14:5,18,25
31:20 32:14
32:14,19
36:2,2 41:5

deposition
1:15,20 6:3
28:5 el:2
62:21

depositions
4:23
determination
27:10
developed.
52:14
deviateds]l:14

cdiagnose 11:8

diagnosed
41:10 42:4
44:21 52:19
53:2C 55:3

diagnosing
11:5 45:13
55:24

‘diagnosisZ>:7
50:8 51:21
52:15 54:20
58:8 59:20

dictate15:21
34:14

diligent41:1

Direct 3:5

directly 7:8
18:23 30:6
36:19

disclose?4:13

discovered
26:14,24
27:1,3,5,18
27:23 29:15

discuss 37:7
38:11,12
4737

discussed
35:19% 327:10
37:14,17,21
37:23 39:11
39:21 41:2

discussing
38:3,15
discussion

B P A R N e i

1¢:8 26:4
34:4 59:12
disease 13:1
13:16
distinction
29:15
doc 39:21
doctor4:11
5:1 15:14
16:14 18:6
19:12,13,22
20:5,12 21:2
22:17 26:9
27:9 32:18
33:22 35:1¢0
38:20,22
45:1,12,18
48:20 49:25
51:13 54:2
54:23 55:9
56:2,20
57:14 €0:2
60:20
doctors Z4:5
document 15:5
15:11,22
16:1,3 17:2
34:3,9,10,11
35:9,13,1¢9
36:5,7,10
37:5,23 41:1
documentation.
33:3,12,13
33:15,20
34:14 35:2
36:9,13
49:20 55:17
documented
17:7 35:5
36:24 37:20
38:1 39:6,21
46:25 47:2,8
47:9,22 48:1
50:13
doing 6:14
12:7 14:25
32:22
dooxr19:5
dozen5:172
Dr5:22 21:5
29:25 39:10¢

20 45:20
5,9 47:2
47:10,23
48:2 49:22
50:2,6,17,20
51:8,14
53:21 54:23
56:3,6 58:3
58:11,19
59:15,22
duly4:5 62:8
62:11
duress 46:15
duty 51:18
dying55:12

39:
46

E

B3:1 62:1,1
earlier44:20
early 53:2,5
53:13
education22:9
effective
22:10 24:9
either 17:9
23:12 33:16
47:2 49:5
50:14 £3:2
Elkhairi 5:22
21:0 29:25
39:10,20
45:20 46:5,9
47:2,10,23
48:2 49:22
50:2,20 51:8
51:14 53:21
54:23 56:3,6
58:3,11,19
59:15,22
Elkhairi's
50:6
emergency 46: 4
employed 4:17
employee 6:24
angage 33:3, 4
angaged 28:14
44:14
enlarging
16:23
ensure 18:9,13
19:16,25

20:8 25:17
25:23 47:23
50:4 51:11
ensuring29:6
entitled?25:6
25:15 28:24
entry23:17
39:10

ER58:16

BsgZ:4,11
establish
21:19
etl:6,7,12
ethical 27:12

Euclidl:24

aval 15:1

evaluating
9:22

evaluation
15:6 28:1
31:22

events 24:713

avidence 47:22
50:12,13

evidenced

47:10
exact12:17
14:5
exactly 52:4
58:2
Examination
3:5
examined 4:;6
example 12:2
15:3,12
16:20 17:16
17:17
examples 13:17
14:23
Exhibit22:1
Exhibits 4:1

expected 39:13

39:20 40:25
experience
5:10 8:7
13:23 43:2
experienced
57:15
expert©:19,23
44:23 52:8
54:14 55:2,7

R e e G e T e S SRR s FR D e R SR Sa s s st s e

Tackla & Associates

|expiration

fellow6:24

55:8
axpert'sS6:17 |

TERTRTO

63:14
explain45:21
explained

35:12 40:23
explanation

40:24

F
F2:4 62:1
fact12:10
21:11 22:17
34:9 48:2
52:3,7,10,25
53:12,17
55:19
factors 5e6: 1
facts 32:21
factually
49:18
failed50:2,4 .
50:11,14,17.
51:8,16,19
52:11 60:8,9
failure51:13
51:13 53:21
54:17 55:22
failures 50:6
fair6:5,20,20
7:16,22 .
26:20 29:23
fairly25:3
family 17:10
52:11 53:1
53:14,22
54:18 55:15
55:18 58:6
58:17

S T R T T T A R R A

T O R o v e

R R PP SR 2 0

T S T e

SRR

G

e S A M

17:9 21:2,16
23:3,17
Fellows 21:20
fellowship
22:17,19,22
file4:21
£ilm9:4,18
41:9
find11:1
12:21 15:4

s e eSS e

T

P

.
FE
-
i
E

i

%



o7

17:19
Finding 7:6,7
725 B5:1,9
9:5,17 10:¢

16:15,18
11:2,17,19
12:011 13:24
14:1,13 16:38
16:16 17:13
17:24 18:1
26:12,14
29:21 22:1
33:24 34:4
37:11 38:6
41:8 45:22
477 48:7
findings12:22
13:18 26:10
37:15 58:19
finels:24
Z22:16 ©0:18
finished44:16
Firm5:2C
firstd4:5
57:18 6Z:11
Floor2:13
focusl10:15
followlb:10
15:14,23
16:18 21:15
23:3 30:11
30:17 31:13
32:7 33:9
38:19 39:8
47:12 48:3
577
followed 30:13
30:20
follows 4:7
16:hH 22:21
59:14
follow-up
17:13,21
20:1,8 29:5
29:7 33:17
38:25 467
47:23 50:5
531:12

foregoing
62:17,23
forgot 7:10

26:8
found7:7 8:22
13:21 14:7
16:2,3 17:18
17:24 33:8
33:14 324:189
36:3,18 37:1
37:6 44:%

Foundation
1:24 4:18
founded 2 :7

four56:1
frontd:22
51:24
full4:13
47:16
Fully7:19
18:9,1¢6
19:16 24:13
24:20 51:9
furtherl:21
8:18 10:19
25:22 54:15
62:21 63:1

G

gained 30:13
general 8:23
g:24 9:2
28713 44:19
48:11
generalities
35:25
generally 33:4
George 2:19
give 7:10
13:17 14:21
14:23 17:1¢6
17:20 40:19
43:14,14
givenb:7 T:20
46:5 62:13
62:18
glad7:15
golZ2:13 16:6
18:13,22
19:19 20:2
Z26:6 30:15
32:20 33:6
33:18 41:3
A41:13 42:8

Tackla & Associates

42:24 43:11
43:17 49:8
50:7,9 54:2
54:5 5bH:9
58:13 59:9
c0:1
goes Z24:7
going 7:19
13:2,16 14:9
14:10 18:25
23:9 33:5
34:20 36:23
37:4,7,12,13
28:23 53:24
54:25
goldend8:18
Good 4:11,12
great 48:19
greater44:21
guess 42:4

H

H2:18
hand 63:8
Hang 39:18
happened7:7
11:3
harm20:17,18
harmful 45:7
4h:14,17
healthz0:15
hear 47:16
heard H8:24
hearing 31:5
held?20:18,24
54:23 56:3
58:4,11,22
58:2%7 59:15
50:22
hereinafter
4:5
hereunte o3:7
high¢:6 4Z2:23
highly 42:19
historyb2:13
hold56: 5
holding 56: 6
hope 42:1
44:24
HOSPITALS 1:11
host 15:14

32:19
hound 21 :14
humane 46:19
hundreds 12:3

12:4
hypothetical

50:18 56:10

Eg:l2 60:1

I

identifica...
4:2
identified
55:8
ignoreZ9%:250
30:1,5
illness 24:21
impart14:4,13
impartial 6:20
implied37:6
important 6:19
Tel2 13:25
31:22
improvement
22:11
inadvertently
41:11
inappropri. ..
46:15
incidental 7:5
T:124 8:9 9:5
9:17 10:5,18
11:2 12:22
13:18 14:12
16:8 17:12
17:24 18:1,7
19:14,23
20:6 26:10
26:12 32:1¢6
32:25 33:24
35:20 37:11
38:6 41:8
45:22 47:7
48:6 58:18
incidentally
B:22 28:3
34:19 36:17
38:12 41:11
including
58:186
INDEX 3:7

indicate 7:18
indication
3%9:5,14,19
indirectliy
30:7 .
inducted2?:18 |
infallible %
23115
inform123:25
24:21 30:1 g
33:8,14 50:3 |
50:11,14 .
54:18 55:23
information
14:4,13,24
16:11 25:2
54:4 .
informed24:19 |
34:9 57:17 |
informing 60:5 |
initialed46:1 |
initially :
32:15
inopportune
46:14
institution
6:15
insure 16:5
47:140 4
integral 23:24 |
interest8:21 |
interested
12:25 ©3:3
interrupt
14:22
Interruption
57:10
intraZ4:8
investigation }
8:19 14:6,12 g
involved13:2 |
29:4 31:21

J

J1:18 62:6
63:12

Jury 56:18 .
58:4,7 59:16 |
59:19 3

®




(03
D

kidney 42:24
43:72

kindo6:14
10:16 12:20
16:20 20:12

knewdt6: 9
4%:13

know5:16,21
5:22 6:2,17
6:25 7:14
16:17 19:2,3
21:9,11
332:11 38:15
40:18 41:20
42:10,12,22
43:8 45:10
45:24,25
48:7,22,25
49:11 51:23
52:17,20
53:25 54:14
56:14 57:19

knowledge 6: 16
41:18,23
42:25 45:2
45:12

known 32:17

L

late 14:22
44:5
lawb:19
leap 56:13
leave 30:21
31:1,9,11
led27:6 54:16
54:21
length43:19
lesion9:13
10:17 18:2
31:17 41:10
47:4 48:21
53:18 55:20
lesions 12:21
letter15:17
17:8,20,23
33:16 34:5
24:10,14
let's5:9
10:1¢ 11:22
12:2,18

17:20 22:6
26:6 30:23
31:8 32:20
56:15,15
52:5 53:12
53:14 54:15
55:14,14,17
59:9
life43:19
life-threa...
18:4,8 19:15
19:24 20:7
33:1 35:20
45:23 47:4
47:13,24
48:4,7,21
50:4 51:10
52:12 53:15
54:18 55:1¢
57:6,17 58:6
59:18
line28:12
listenl19:1
little 6:6
live?22:22
lobe 32:24
52:10 53:3
53:19
located54:5
long5:10
49:13,14
longer29:4
45:6
long-term29:6
lock 4:20°
21:24
locked6: 3
28:3,7 45:25
lot9:14,15
1C0:13 12:24
loved 48:20
lower 32:24
47:5,13 48:4
51:11 52:10
53:3,18 .
lucky 51:1,56
lung &:19
10:17 11:2,5
11:8,13 13:1
13:16,19
15:5 18:2

21 31:18
24 .34:16
18 41:23
5,6 44:9
44:10,14,20
45:13 47:5
47:13 48:4
48:22 50:7
51:11,20
52:14 54:4
54:14 55:
Jungs 10:16
12:11

26:
31:
36:
43

M

making Z29:14
49:16
malignant
16:24
mannexr 18:7
19:14,23
20:¢6
marked 4:2
21:25 28:22
mass 15:3
1e:23 34:19
36:17,18,21
material 50:1
materials4:21
Matthewl:15
3:3 4:4,14
£1l:8 62:10
meanl2:9
13:21 14:21
15:24 23:14
48:11%
means 23:2
25:21 28:17
mediand3:21
43:22
medical4:23
20:17 32:7
51:23
medical/legal
5:5,9 6:15
6:10
medicine?22:172
41:19
member21:5
22:18
memo 33:15

mentioned 34:6

mentioning
33:23
met5:24
metastasized
13:10
metastatic
12:25 42:15.
Michael Z2:4
minutes 35:8
Mighkind?2:5

‘misunderst. .,

49:3
moment22:5,7
2632
month9:9,11
45:12 54:16
54:16,20,21
55:21,23,25
58:8 59:189
months 43:20
43:22 44:3
50:7 51:21
52:15 53:20
moving45:18
multiple 45:2C
60:1,3
M.D1:16 3:3
4:4 61:8
62:10

N

N3:1
name 3:3 4:13
named 62:10
necessarily
22:3 26:21
32:6 35:6,14
35:15,16
38:5,25 41:5
49:10
needl15:5 20:1
25:22 47:12
47:20 48:3
50:5 51:12
55:10 56:22
60:24
needed27:11
needs 138:14
24:710.30:20
never 5:24,25

e S B A T R S S T T e o N T R BT S T B T T N T L R T TR A SR AT S S S S S P e e

Tackla & Associates

T o e e e S B

5:10 21:13
53:1,15
55:15,18
57:17 58:5,5
59:16,17
new-z6:14
Ninth2:13
nodule26:21
normally 31:18
37:20
Notary 1:18
60:22 &2:7
63:13
notationl7:23
note 30:19
33:22 38:2
noted 29:19
notes 5:1,4,8
Notice1:20
November 55:4
number 28: 22
28:23

e e e B PR D s P T

5

cath7:12
cbject 33:5
48:24 55:1
objection
12:13 16:6
18:12 19:18
20:2,10,20
21.:1 23:86
26:18 27:12
27:22 30:15
33:18 38:7
41:3,12,24
42:8 43:11
43:17 44:22
45:9,15 47:6
47:15 49:8
50:9 51:272
52:16 53:25
56:5 58:13
58:25 59:25
OBJECTIONS 3:7
obijective 6:20
obtain40:11
Cbviously 42:4
occur 9:7 10:8
occurred 32:17
offered 6:10

e e A R S B PR e

D T e P R e e

R T

/TR T

T SR T

e T E e O

G



69

18:15
cffice2:6
46:27 63:8
Ohb:12 9:9
36:1
Ohiol:1,19,25
2:7,14 62:3
62:8 63:9%,13
ckay 5:9,1¢,24
6:1,3,18 7:1
T7:10 8:5,23
9:13,16 10:4
10:25 11:15
11:17 12:7
12:18 13:3,4
13:14,17
14:3,11,19
15:8,17
16:20 17:8
17:1¢ 18:20
21:12,14
22:2,5 23:9
23:16 25:25
28:10,20
30:4 32:2
34:25 35:3,7
35:22 36:1,4
36:6,23
37:18 39:18
4G:2,21,25
41:15 42:3
42:11,14
43:5 44:6
46:4,9,25
£8:19 49:
49:16,22
50:15 51:
51:19 52:
2:23 53:¢
110,11
t:15 55:14
56125 57:23
6C:11,12,18
once 9:8,9,11
10:8,10
one's45:8
ongoing l4:6
14:11
opdb:l
operated 34:16
operative

O
(]

1
i

25:10,10
opinion49:17
55:3
oppor£6:173
cpportunities
22:8 45:21
45:24 58:1¢
opportunity
4:20 18:15
46:2,1G, 14
46:17,18,20
order 9:15
31:18,23
ordered 14:8
27:2% 38:9
ordering10:21
10:22
outcome 63:3
outlined54:12
outlining4%:6
outside 17:10
ovaries51:4

P

page 3:4 22:20
24:19
pages22:20
PAGE/LINE 3:1C
3:10,10
pancreas 8:21
13:7 42:17
42:24 43:1,7
pancreatic
10:14 12:24
13:8,13,18
13:19 36:17
36:20 42:15
42:16 43:9
43:20
partid:6,11
14:25 15:2,6
27:14,16
28:1 29:20
29:24 33:23
28:3,5,14,15
55:25 58:9
56:20
particular
8:21
partly 60:9
parts 45:4

party 63:2
pathology
3322 34:17
ratient 6:9
9:3 10:20
11:12,18%,20
13:15,20,25
14:4,7,14
15:3,10,23
15:25 16:5
16:22 17:4
17:11,21
18:9,14
19:16,25
20:15,17
22:11 z4:
25:18,21
27:11 28:
28:18,21
29:5 30:2,11
30:17,22,24
31:9,16 32:2
32:4,15,23
32:25 33:2,8
33:14,1¢6
34:4,6,9,16
35:5,10,12
35:21 36:3,7
36:11,14,15
36:16 37:2,3
37:5,8,11,21
37:24 38:1
38:19,25
39:1,5,7,11
39:22 41:2
45:14 46:11
46:74 47:11%
4711 48:2
48:14,14,15
50:12 55:23
57:4,16 58:5
59:17 60:5,7
£0:10
patients 8:8,8
g:18,18 9:16
9:21,23,24
11:3 15:13
16:15 23:23
24:3,10,11
£31:7,17,22
41:25 42:3

21

15

patient's25:8
25:9 Ze:17
26:22,25
29:10,12,20
29:24 31:7
PCP33:17
34:11
people 9:14
10:12 41:20
43:19 58:17
58:23 60:4
perfermed7: 9
31:9
performing
31:22
veriod24:12
25:11
perioperative
24:12 28:25
permitted 45:2
45:6 50:6
53:22
person 11:9
16:16
personally
B:11
pertinent 7:3
physiciand:15
15:18 17:9
17:14 20:15
20:16,23
23:17 30:18
30:19 33:10
33:25 34:15
34:22,24
39:1,8 46:4
49:5,6 b56e:21
58:16
physicians
8:17
physician/...
20:14
place 24:5
62:22
placed?3:23
plaintiffs1:8
1:17 2:3
plaintiff's
4:1 6:8,14
22:1
played 55:25

Tackla & Associates

58:9 55:20
PLE&AS 1 . 4
please 4:13

47:21
pledge 27: 18

22:19,21

23:17
pledges 23:3
plenty 58:15
point 33:11
posed7:20

positionZ9:14 |

possibility
4%: 2

possible 48:23 %

possibly 9:21
53:25
postoperative
24:8 25:11
post-op 46:2
40:11,11,12
46:23
potential
27:20
potentially
18:3,8 18:15
19:24 20:7
26:16 33:1
35:20 45:23
47:4,12,24
43:
51:10 52:12
58:6 59:18
practical
42:23
practicet: 4
1i:16 12:1
12:22 14:1
Z22:12 23:24
32:12 33:
35:15 37
40: 9

3,21 50:3 |

practicing7:1 %
pre24:8 26:15 |
preamble21:22 |

21:25 2Z2:6
22:1%6
premise 50:16
precperative
g:7 25:6,9
25:10 Z6:15




~J
o

27:3,19
preoperati...
29:16
preparation
9:4 28:5
prerequisite
23:16
presence 62:15
present 2:18
55:4

presented25:3

Pretty43:4
prevented
55:12
previous 35:8
pre~op46:11
primarily 32:3
primary 13:6
13:10 33:10
34:15 35:8
42:14,17,25
principle
44:20
principles
21:20,23
22:3,24 23:4
28:23,25
48:12,16
prior28:1
Probably 46:19
problem15:7
17:5 18:17
20:23 26:16
27:21 28:19
29:19 30:2
32:7,16 38:3
38:4,5,14,16
39:7
problems 15:15
29:7
proceed 29:18
proceedings
57:10
process 15:6
22:15
Professional
23:18,21
62:7
prohibition
6:14
prolapses 51:2

B T S T e S e R e S S e o

proof 50:11

proposed24:22

provide Z2:8

provider20:17

Publicl1l:19
627

Public/State

63:13
purposes 21:14
pursuant 1:20

1:20
p.ml:23 61:2

Q

qualified62:9

question7:11
7:13,14,15
7:20 168:19
19:11 26:9
33:6 37:24
47:16,19,20
54:6,8 55:7
57:18 58:10
59:9,14,22

questions
18:15 21:14
33:7

quote 35:21

R

RoZ:1
rarell:1
37:12
rate43:90
readl8:19
22:25 23:25
40:16 48:16
59:14 60:19
really 55:11
reasonll1:21
13:22 15:9
15:25 31:17
31:21 32:3,3
32:18
reasonable

27:19 29:25

40:9
recl7:1
recap47:1
recollection

49:23

recommend
17:13
raecommenda. . .
17:2 31:7
recomnended
15:13 16:24
17:6
recordl4:l6
14:24 19:6,8
26:1,4,7
57:8,12
59:10,12
records 51:23
52:18
recovered
2418
recovering
46:16
recovery 46: 3
reducedcZ:15
reducing 53:%23
refer 10:19,23
38:24 41:20
reference
40:20
referral 32:5
32:9,13 33:3
referrals 32:1
32:5
referred3:11
8:13 11:12
12:23 15:3
17:5 36:12
36:14,15,17
referxring8:17.
11:% 15:18
30:18,19
33:21,25
34:22,24
38:25 49:6
regardless
55:5
Registered
6Z2:6
regular15:14

.regulations

22:24

| related15:15

30:6,7 36:19
40:5
relationship

20:14
relative24:18
63:2
relayl14:3
relied27:10
remember 16:22
17:17 35:11
57:22
remove 53:12
removed 43:25
44:1
render 54:1
55:2
rendered?21:6
45:19
rendering
49:16
repeat 31:4
47:17 _
rephrase7:15
report 34:17
45:25
Reporter c2:7
request10:23
resected 43:21
43:23
resection
41:18,22
42:6 43:13
44:3,4,7
respectful
24:11
responsibi. ..
24:9

"responsibi. .,

16:4 18:9
19:16,25
20:8 25:23
29:1 30:3
responsible
20:18 25:8
29:6 56:6
5:18 59:6,6
60:5,6,9
restate7:15
result5:7
results 37:7
37:16,21,23
37:25 38:8
3g:11 39:11
38:21 41:1

B e S e e R PR

Tackla & Assoclates

 roomic:4

review5:2,5,5
5:14 &0:20
reviewed4:24
6:4,8 50:2
reviewing 5:10
Richardl:6,15
3:3 4:4,14
47:2 &1:8
62:10
Richnafsky 1:6
21:7 45:19 ii
47:3 49:19
50:3,17,24
51:9 53:1¢6
Richnafsky's
50:7 51:20
right6:7 9:25
10:3,7,7
12:10,10,24 .
13:9 19:5
23:25 277
27:13 30:18
35:17,23,25
36:22 392:17
47:4,13 .
48:11 50:22
52:10 53:3
53:18 58:1
Reoetzel 7:12

T T e e T o

R R

R T e e e T e A P

TR T T T

roughly 7:1
RPR1:18 63:12
rule 48:18,19
runs8:2

P T R R0

S

safed2:’
safety25:8,9
sainthood
23:11,14
Sandacz 2:11
3:9 12:13
16:6 18:12
19:2,19 20:2
20:10,20
21:1 23:6
26:18 27:12
27:22 30:15
33:5,18 38:7
41:3,12,24
42:8 43:11

R RO

e

R S LA

5
B
k
[

i

E
i
;

3



71

43:17 44:22
45:9,15 47:6
47:15 48:24
49:8 50:9,21
5023 51:22
573 53:24
54125
H58:13,25
58:25 60:15
60:17,19,24
satisfied
18:19
saying7:25
29:15% 30:20
35:13 38:23
£43:3 49:20
572:24 56:13
59:3
says22:7,13
22:314 24:20
25:2,7,16,17
28:13,21
29:8
scan 9:19
13:22 29:17
31:23 36:20
47 : 8
scans 9:14,15
10:14
scenariocll: o
12:17 36:16
36:21
schedule 30:24
scheduled
31:10
seal 63:8
secondary
13:19
sectionZ4:18
25:6,15,1¢6
sedated 46:1%
seed:22 9:14
10:13,15
24:13 31:16
31:16,17
34:20,22,24
39:9,13,19
seeling 32:2,15
36:3
seeks 20:15
seen 12:15

21:13 hée:
5625 57:3
sendl15:17
30:19 32:4
34:10 60:
sending 33:
sensitive
24:10
sent17:11,21
gsentence 37:13
37:14
separate 5:8
series 42:22
serve-4:9
session/:11
set 63:8
short 40:23
show 52:18
showed 34:17
Showing28:10
28:22
shows 31:25
Signaturecl:3
significance
48:4,7
similar 40:10
simply 38:24
singled6:1
sird4:19 12:6
23:2
sitlic:14
45:21
gituationt:16
11:24 16:2
31:20 36:2
sixd43:20 44:3
skiliful 40:25
SkylightZ:6
somewhat 42:23
soondd: 23
sorxy 16:13
31:6
sort 372:18
source 13:8
4217
specialist
28:14
specific10:1
10:5 15:1,12
15:20 16:2
17:17,25

32:18,21
35:22 36
40:195 45:22
specificall
16:21 31:13
37:5
specified
62123
spot 9:18
10:16 18:2
31:18 32:23
41:9 47:13
47:24 48:4
48:22 b2:2,7
52:9 53:3
spread42:17
43:7 45:3
53:22
spreads 43:1
881:2 ©2:4
staff44:15
stage 44:5
standard7:10
20:1¢6,21,22
22:3 23:8,9
39:15,16,25
40:7,8,12,22
51:15 55:22
start50:15
53:12
started H6:24
Statel:1,19
1:25 62:3,8
statement 28:8
28:10,11,23
28:24 48:12
statements
21:18,23
23:4 28:4
states22:20
23:22 28:24
29:3
stay 45:6
stenotypy
62:15
step14:8,10
stepsd7:10,23
stipulations
1:21
strict22:23
study 29:17

MY o

[

ST-2528:23
subject 41:17
subsequently
11:13 52:18
surelZ:3
25:14 30:12
30:12 31:11
42:1 51:25
surgeon §:24
S:2 11:11
18:6 19:13
19:22 20:5
24:20 25:7
25:17,22
27:10 28:13
29:4 40:9
41:1
suxrgeons 21:3
21:8,19 22:9
22:10
surgery 9:4
15:15,1¢6
23:24 28:24
26:13 27:6
27:11 29:12
29:18 30:9
33:22 44:1C
44:20,14
46:6,10
surgical 25:182
26:17,23,25
27:1,23
28:13,15,19
28:21 29:10
29:11,21,24
30:6,7
surgically
44:1
survival 43:9
43:21,22
53:23
Susand5:19
47:3 50:3,6
51:9,20
53:16

suspected 15:4
suspicious8:9

9:18 10:15
16:17 11:17
12:11,20

13:24 14:1

Tackla & Associlates

—
ad

sweet 40:23

switched 36:1

swornd:b
oz:11

p

T62:1,1
Tackla ?:19%
1%:6 57:8
taken 1:18
£2:22
talk>:9 22:5
23:9 39:15
46:10
talked 39:6
talking 7:24
11:23 12:1
23:11,14
35:24,24
38:8 39:14
51:2
talks 28:11
tell d:13 E:5
5:7 14:7,15
30:24 32:8
38:19,23
39:1,5 40:¢
40:14 60:9
telling60:6
ten 35: 8
term 7:5
test7:9 §8:2
10:22,23
14:8 29:19
30:14 37:1¢
37:20,23,25
38:8 35:11
39:21 41:1
testifiedd: 6
testify52:11
testimony 46:5
56:8,16,17
62:13,18
testing8:7
106:1% 17:19
Ze:15 27:1%9
Thank 60:13

16:5 ¢



-1
N

thereunder
24:18
thingl5:1
34:12
things 32:19
54:9,10,11
56:13
think1i:5
15:9,11,23
16:4,15
17:25 18:14
22:2 24:18
31:12 38:22
41:16,25
44:24 4£8:18
54:6 55:6
57:20,24
59:5
third53:4
thought 15:25
16:23 24:8
57:2
three 4:22
timell: 6
17:25 21:6
28:7 29:3
40:4 46:17
48:6,8 62:22
times §:6
10:10,12
15:12
title?29:1
today 7:21
16:14
today's Z28:5
told18:14
34:8 35:4,10
36:7 37:2,2
37:5 39:7
46:5 47:2
49:17,18,23
53:1,15
55:15,18
57:4,5 58:5
58:5 59:1¢
59:17
totally 38:18
Tower2:06
training44:17
44:18
transcribed

62:16
transcription
62:17
treasure 23:22
treat42:12,14
42:14,15,18
42:19 48:14
treated 48:13
48:16
treatment
24:22
trouble 31:4
true2l:15
- 39:6 44:25
45:1 49:24
50:1,15,16
50:17,19,25
51:8,14 52:9
52:11 53:11
53:14,17,19
54:19,21,22
55:14,17,20
55:24 56:1
56:19 62:17
trulyi4:12
45:25
trust23:22,23
24:3,5
trutheéz2:11,12
£§2:12
try19:11
trying13:15
Tuesday1:22
tumors 42:23
twist31:7
two 4:22 10:9
22:20 41:9
46:12 52:20
52:21,25
53:2,18
type 54:4
typic34:1
typical 13:23
15:2 34:7
typically b:6
13:271 14:3
30:23 45:5

¥

ultimately
45:3

P T S S s A R

B e T e e et o e ez

Um~humB:16
9:12 10:13
38:10 44:2
44:18

un 42:19

unaddressed
45:3,7

uncommon 37:4

Underlying
28:25

understand
T7:12,14 B:24
50:18

understanding
20:13 21:10
24:11 40:12

understands
18:10 19:17
20:1

understood
7:19 47:11
50:5

unexpected
32:25

unfair 55:6

UNIVERSITY
1:11

unrelated
26:13 38:18

unreliable
16:1

unusual 11:14
42:20,20,21

use l12:72

usual 40: G

usually 30:21
36:10 42:20

B v
vaginal 51:2
verbally 14:15
32:8
Videographer
2:19
videotape
60:23,25
Videotaped
1:15
viewd6:13
60:25
viewing 60:23

violated20:21
20:22 '
viclates20:16
viclation
20:19
visitde:3,21
volumes 57
vs1:9
vulnerability
24:12

W
waive c0:22
waived6l:3
Walsh1:16 3:3
4:4,14 61:8
62:10

want15:10
16:1,11
21:15 28:12
36:25 21:10
32:7 35:18
3%:15% 48:13
48:15,22,25
49:4,10 53:8

wasn't27:25
53:19,20

way 48:15
49:13

well-informed

31:12
went 35:22
51:21 52:15
we'll22:5
38:311 39:18
55:9 60:19
we'rell:22
12:1,25 23:9
23:11,13
35:24 34:8
60:15,17
WHEREQF 63:7
whichever
49:13
wholeheart. ..
6:22
withess 1:16
3:3 16:13
19:4 47:18
51:3 60C:16
60:18 62:10

O A R S S e R S e R A

Tackla & Asscciates

62:14,16,19
63:7
woman's 54:1
54:24 56:4
work 6:15
worked 5:19
working 10:1
11:20 15:1
workup 15:2
27:5
wouldn't15:23
34:7 35:4,5
35:14 27:10
writeS: 6
37:25 49:5,6
writingl7:20
17:22 3235
32:10,13,17
38:2
writteni7:8
32:12,13,15
34:13,13
44:9,10

X

X3:1

¥

yeah 10:10
22:16 27:8
44:5 50:21
51:25 59:4
60:3, 24

year5:14 B:6
9:8 10:9,11
10:12

vears5:12 7:2
10:9 28:9
56:21 57:4

younger 57:1

o 1
14:1 22:1
126:4
12/133:11
147:3,4
156:5 56:21
57:4
' 16/63:12
18th1:22
18/123:13

R

§ 3
&
5
o
L
b
E
e

AR

T P T S e P R

B B B A T

e

T T e T S PV ol

T

H

TR

R




73

1945:12 50:7
Ble21 B2:15
BR:20 54:16
54:20,21
55:21,23,25
58:8 59:19

19th 63: 9

19/193:14

48/83:13

5

2

207:7 56:23
20/103:16
206/23:15
20/203:17
200155:4,20
20061:23 63:9
63:14
21/13:18
2162:8,15
23/63:19
2443:22
241-26002:8
2663:14
26/183:20
27/123:21
27/223:22

524:19
5:5461:2
50/93:14
51/223:15
52/163:16
53/243:17
54/253:18
5590081:10
56/63:19
58/133:20
58/253:21
59/253:22

6

628:10
623-01502:15
6602:6

3

322:20
30/153:23
33/183:12
33/53:11
38/73:13

4

44:1 28:22
4:481:23
41/123:15
41/243:16
41/33:14
42/8 3:17
43/113:18
43/173:1%
44/223:20
4411327
44114 2:14
45/153:22
45/93:21
47/153:11
47/63:23
48/243:12

8

8500 1:24

Tackla & Associates




